GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPIRSES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3157
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 05.12.2016

MSMEs DATABASE

3157. SHRI A.P. JITHENDER REDDY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has created/ proposes to create a database of MSMEs in the country including the State of Telangana, if so, the details thereof; and

(b) the initiatives taken by the Government to communicate incentives and facilities for the MSMEs and develop a favourable ecosystem to encourage more MSME:s in the country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)

(a): Yes, Madam. The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises(MSME) had issued a Gazette Notification on 18 September, 2015 for filing one-page simple online registration form i.e.
Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum (UAM) in place of existing Entrepreneurs Memorandum-II. So far
19.62 lakh units have been registered on UAM across India of which 54,269 units are registered in state of Telangana under UAM. Subsequently, on 29 July, 2016 the Ministry of MSME also notified an online MSME Data Bank wherein MSMEs feed data about their capacities, men power, details of goods and services manufactured, etc. on self-declaration basis on www.msmedatabank.in. This databank would help Government Departments and CPSEs in their annual procurement of goods and services from Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs). As on date 43,861 MSME units have entered their data on Data Bank including 1390 units in Telangana.


http://www.msmedatabank.in/

(b):

The Ministry of MSME has taken up many measures to create favourable conditions for the development/encouragement of MSMEs. Some of the important steps are listed below: -

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

Application form and process for availing benefits under the schemes of Ministry of MSME have been simplified for National Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme
(NMCP), Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), International Cooperation Scheme, Performance and Credit Rating Scheme (PCRS), Marketing
Assistance and Technology Upgradation (MATU) schemes and the schemes for Khadi &
Village Industries and Coir. Application is made on-line and could be filed through mobile app also.

A number of Schemes for increasing competitiveness have been launched under an umbrella programme namely Lean Manufacturing, Design Clinic, Building Awareness on Intellectual Property Rights, Technology and Quality Upgradation support to MSMEs and Promotion of Information and Communication Technology in Indian Manufacturing Sector etc.

Financial support is being provided to Micro and Small Enterprises(MSEs) for credit rating under the Performance and Credit Rating scheme of the Ministry.

Under the Zero Defect Zero Effect (ZED) Scheme of this Ministry, the ZED Maturity Assessment Model has been conceived and structured to offer graded benchmark levels of an organisation's performance through a set of standard enabler and outcome parameters focusing on quality and environmental performances. It aims to rate and handhold MSMEs to deliver top-quality products using clean technology. The units will be rated to give rating from bronze, silver, gold, diamond and platinum. The bronze will be the lowest rating and platinum will be the highest rating.
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